

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. SC01-1819

TFB No. 2000-11,503(6C)

vs.

GENEVA CAROL FORRESTER

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF
OF
THE FLORIDA BAR

WILLIAM LANCE THOMPSON
Assistant Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
5521 W. Spruce Street, Suite C-49
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813)875-9821
Florida Bar No. 51349

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	iii
PREFACE	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A SHOWING OF “HARM” IS NOT REQUIRED IN ORDER TO FIND A VIOLATION OF RULE 4-8.4(C) OR (D)	2
II. RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULE 4-8.4(C) WHEN SHE KNOWINGLY MADE FALSE STATEMENTS OF FACT IN TWO MOTIONS SHE FILED IN COURT	8
III. THE REFEREE ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER AS PRIOR DISCIPLINE RESPONDENT’S RECENT 60-DAY SUSPENSION	12

IV. A ONE-YEAR SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE GIVEN RESPONDENT’S EXTENSIVE DISCIPLINARY HISTORY	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Florida Bar v. Buckle</i> , 771 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Florida Bar v. Forrester</i> , 818 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 2002)	12
<i>Florida Bar v. Wilson, III</i> 714 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1998)	12

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR
RULES OF DISCIPLINE

Rule 3-7.7(c)	iv, 2
---------------------	-------

Rule 4-8.4(c) 2, 3, 5, 8, 12, 14, 15

Rule 4-8.4(d) iv, 2, 3, 5, 14, 15

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar, Petitioner, will be referred to as “The Florida Bar” or “The Bar.” The Respondent, Geneva Carol Forrester, will be referred to as “Respondent.”

“TR” will refer to the transcript of the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC01-1819 held on February 11, 2002.

The Amended Report of Referee dated September 6, 2002 will be referred to as “RR.”

“TFB Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by The Florida Bar and “R. Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by the Respondent at the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC01-1819.

“Rule” or “Rules” will refer to the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. “Standard” or “Standards” will refer to Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions.

“AB” will refer to Respondent’s Answer Brief in Supreme Court Case No. SC01-1819.
